
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday 30 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales

------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Social care horizon-scanning: evidence session with Care 

Inspectorate Wales 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 18)  

Gillian Baranski, Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Vicky Poole, Deputy Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Evidence from Care Inspectorate Wales 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(10.45)   

3.1 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Public 

Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Act 2018 

 (Pages 19 - 20)  

3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

the Minimum Price for Alcohol (Wales) Act 2018 

 (Pages 21 - 22)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.3 Letter from the Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding scrutiny of 

the financial implications of Bills 

 (Pages 23 - 25)  

3.4 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth 

Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing 

 (Pages 26 - 29)  

3.5 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding update on Mind 

Over Matter 

 (Pages 30 - 32)  

3.6 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Service regarding progress made 

towards achieving elimination of hepatitis C in Wales 

 (Page 33)  

3.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Service regarding progress 

made towards achieving elimination of hepatitis C in Wales 

 (Page 34)  

3.8 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  

3.9 Letter from the UK Statistics Authority regarding Office for Statistics 

Regulation reports 

 (Pages 37 - 38)  

3.10 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding 

Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 39 - 40)  

4 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting 

(10.45)   

5 Social care horizon-scanning: consideration of evidence 

(10.45-11.00)   



 

 

6 Correspondence from the Welsh Government 

(11.00-11.10) (Pages 41 - 46)  

Paper 2 - Correspondence from the Welsh Government 

7 Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales: consideration of draft 

letters 

(11.10-11.20) (Pages 47 - 54)  

Paper 3 - Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales 

8 Mental Health Inequalities - consideration of draft report 

(11.20-12.15) (Pages 55 - 154)  

Paper 4 - Mental health inequalities: report publication 

Paper 5 - Draft report 

Paper 6 - Mental health inequalities online advisory group: summary of 

engagement findings 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Response from Care Inspectorate Wales 
November 2022 

1 

1. Thank you for inviting Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) to take part in the Health
and Social Care Committee’s horizon-scanning session to explore key issues
affecting social care and social services.

2. To help inform the Committee’s considerations, we have set out below the
context in which CIW registers, regulates and inspects social care services and
social services in Wales. We have detailed some basic information about the
social care sector in Wales and our activity within it.

The role of CIW 

3. CIW is the independent regulator of social care and childcare in Wales. We
register, inspect and take action to improve the qualit
[...]
51319729%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=IjfvgDVvQWHAuL%2Fzlwyx%2B24q8bR%2BknocZ2l8DNprbOc%3D&reserved=0


 
I hope you find this information helpful. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Pack Page 22



16 November 2022 

Dear First Minister  

Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

I am writing to you given your overarching responsibility for the Welsh 
Government’s Legislative Programme. 

The Finance Committee is deeply concerned that the Welsh Government has 
moved away from the practice in the Fifth Senedd of providing a written 
response to Committee Stage 1 reports before the Stage 1 debate takes place 
and before the Senedd is required to agree a Financial Resolution.  

The Finance Committee’s role is to consider the financial implications of Bills and 
our reports often conclude that we are content with the financial information 
contained alongside Government Bills subject to a commitment from the 
Minister to provide further financial information that we have requested. As the 
motion to agree a Financial Resolution usually takes place straight after the 
Stage 1 motion has been agreed, the Welsh Government’s refusal to provide a 
formal response to our recommendations means that the Senedd is being asked 
to agree to committing resources before the Minister’s views are known. We 
consider this to be unacceptable and it undermines the scrutiny process. 

The Committee has considered the financial implications of all Bills that have 
been introduced this Senedd, excluding the consolidation Bill which is subject to 
different procedures. In our scrutiny of the first Bill introduced, the Tertiary 
Education and Research (Wales) Bill, we set out our expectation for this Senedd 
that RIAs should contain the best estimate possible for costs and benefits to 
e
[...]
uned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

21 November 2022 

Dear Russell, 

Thank you for your letter of 26 September 2022 regarding progress made towards achieving 
elimination of hepatitis C in Wales. 

Since I last wrote to you, I have set up a Welsh Government-led oversight group to ensure 
there is a renewed focus on driving forward elimination of hepatitis B&C in Wales. This 
group includes a broad range of stakeholders, with representatives of the health boards, 
Public Health Wales and third sector organisations. 

The first meeting was on November 15 and my officials shared our planned expectations 
and targets for the NHS and Area Planning Boards. Following review of the feedback 
received from the oversight group, I will be issuing a Welsh Health Circular which I will 
share with the committee, along with a written statement, when it is distributed across the 
system. 

I can tell the committee that the Liver Diseases Quality Statement is scheduled to be 
published in December and that will also be shared with you. 

Please pass on my thanks to the Committee for their continued interest in this important 
matter. 

Yours sincerely 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

HSC(6)-10-22 PTN 7

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Russell George MS  
Chair 
Health and Social Care Committee 

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 3.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales


Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru           
  Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Russell George MS, 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

21 November 2022 

Dear Russell 

I am writing to give you early notification of an amending SI entitled the Food Supplement 
and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022 which will be 
laid before UK Parliament on (14 December 2022) to come into force on 18 January 2023, 
except for the amendment to update the unit of measurement used for copper in food 
supplements, which will come into force on 11 July 2024 to allow for an 18 month transition 
period. 

The proposed SI will amend the following legislation to effect changes in Scotland, Wales 

and England. 

• The Nutrition (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (SI 2019/651) as amended,

• Regulation (EU) No 609/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 June 
2013 on food intended for infants and young children, food for special medical purposes, 
and total diet replacement for weight control and repealing Council Directive 92/52/EEC, 
Commission Directives 96/8/EC, 1999/21/EC, 2006/125/EC and 2006/141/EC, Directive 
2009/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Commission Regulations 
(EC) No 41/2009 and (EC) No 953/20091,

• Commission Delegated Regulatio
[...]
ial Care) on the policy for the corrections. Therefore, making 
separate SIs in Wales and England would lead to duplication, and unnecessary 
complication of the statute book. Consenting to a UK wide SI ensures that there is a single 
legislative framework across the UK which promotes clarity and accessibility. In this 
circumstance, the Welsh Government considers it appropriate that the UK Government 
legislates on our behalf in this instance.  

I have also sent a letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People, and Education 
Committee and the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Pack Page 36



Sir Robert Chote, Chair 

Fry Building, 2 Marsham Street, London, SW1P 4DF  
statisticsauthority.gov.uk 

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
(via email) 

22 November 2022 

Dear Mr George, 

I am pleased to write to you commending two recent Office for Statistics Regulation 
reports. The 2022 update: lessons learned for health and social care statistics from 
the COVID-19 pandemic1 was published on 1 November and is an insightful analysis 
of the last year of the pandemic. The Annual Review of Casework for 2021/222 was 
published on 20 October which highlighted that the trends in casework remain higher 
than pre-pandemic levels.  

Lessons learned 

In its 2021 report3, the Office for Statistics Regulation (OSR) highlighted the vital role 
that data and statistics played during the pandemic in supporting individuals to reach 
informed decisions. It has been possible to meet the increased analytical demands 
of the pandemic thanks to the extraordinary, dedicated efforts of statisticians and 
analysts across governments. 

In its 2022 update, much like the UK’s health and care services, OSR has found a 
statistical system which is transitioning from pa
[...]
included population, crime and labour market. The largest 
proportion of cases in 2021/22 related to use/misuse of statistics (41% of all cases). 
These cases often related to concerns about statistics being used (most commonly 
by a public figure or a public body) in a way which someone considered to be 
potentially misleading. Most casework came from the public, with none being raised 
by members of the Welsh Parliament. 

Please do let me know if you have any questions about either of the aforementioned 
reports, or anything else regarding the work of the Authority.  
Yours sincerely, 

 
Sir Robert Chote 
Chair 

 
4 https://gov.wales/written-statement-transforming-health-and-social-care-using-digital-and-
data-services  
5 https://ndr.cymru/  
6 https://socialcare.wales/research-and-data/strategic-approach-data/approach-to-data  

Pack Page 38

https://gov.wales/written-statement-transforming-health-and-social-care-using-digital-and-data-services
https://gov.wales/written-statement-transforming-health-and-social-care-using-digital-and-data-services
https://ndr.cymru/
https://socialcare.wales/research-and-data/strategic-approach-data/approach-to-data


23 November 2022 

The Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24 

Dear colleagues, 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee recently considered how to approach its 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 2023-24 Draft Budget. 

We have committed in our Sixth Senedd strategy to seek out opportunities to work with other Senedd 

committees where there are areas of shared interest and where it will improve scrutiny. We therefore 

asked officials supporting the Children, Young People and Education Committee to share any relevant 

written evidence we receive and briefing information with other Senedd committees to support 

holistic, joined-up scrutiny of the Draft Budget across the Senedd. 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 

— 

Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Ca
[...]
ssment 

(SIIA). The Welsh Government has assured us that the SIIA sets out the contextual 

evidence that supports its spending decisions. However, we do not believe that the SIIA 

published alongside the 2022-23 Draft Budget clearly demonstrated its compliance with its 

duties under the Rights of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011. We believe 

that a Child Rights Impact Assessment (CRIA) should be undertaken for the Draft Budget 

as a whole and published as a standalone document. 

These issues, or closely related issues, may be relevant to your Committee’s consideration of the 

2023-24 Draft Budget. If so, I would welcome any opportunities for coordinated scrutiny. I have asked 

officials supporting the Children, Young People and Education Committee to pursue any such 

opportunities, depending on your views and those of your fellow committee members. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 40



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 135


	Agenda
	2 Social care horizon-scanning: evidence session with Care Inspectorate Wales
	Response from Care Inspectorate Wales

	3.1 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Act 2018
	3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Minimum Price for Alcohol (Wales) Act 2018
	3.3 Letter from the Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills
	3.4 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing
	3.5 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding update on Mind Over Matter
	3.6 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Service regarding progress made towards achieving elimination of hepatitis C in Wales
	3.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Service regarding progress made towards achieving elimination of hepatitis C in Wales
	3.8 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	3.9 Letter from the UK Statistics Authority regarding Office for Statistics Regulation reports
	3.10 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2023-24
	6 Correspondence from the Welsh Government
	7 Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales: consideration of draft letters
	8 Mental Health Inequalities - consideration of draft report
	Draft report
	Mental health inequalities online advisory group: summary of engagement findings






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 30 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13035 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Ken Skates MS, Commissioner 

Gillian Baranski, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Vicky Poole, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no declarations of interest. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Jayne Bryant MS, who was attending in accordance with 

Standing Order 17.49 for items 1 to 5. 

1.4 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS for item 8; Ken Skates MS attended 

for this item as a substitute. 

2 Social care horizon-scanning: evidence session with Care Inspectorate 

Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Care Inspectorate Wales. 

2.2 Care Inspectorate Wales agreed to provide: 

 Details of the process followed by local authorities on receipt of CIW care reports 

of children's homes and whether any feedback is received on actions taken as a 

result. 

 A link to the data tool used to monitor provision of Welsh-speaking services. 

Details of the work being undertaken to improve leadership and management in the 

social care sector. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Public Health 

(Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Act 2018  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Minimum Price for Alcohol (Wales) Act 2018  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.3 Letter from the Finance Committee to the First Minister regarding scrutiny of the 

financial implications of Bills  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth 

Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing  

3.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.5 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee regarding update on Mind Over Matter  

3.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.6 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Service regarding progress made 

towards achieving elimination of hepatitis C in Wales  

3.6 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Service regarding progress made 

towards achieving elimination of hepatitis C in Wales  

3.7 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.8 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022  

3.8 The Committee noted the letter, and agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for 

Mental Health and Wellbeing to seek clarification and further information. 

3.9 Letter from the UK Statistics Authority regarding Office for Statistics Regulation 

reports  

3.9 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.10 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding Welsh 

Government's Draft Budget 2023-24  

3.10 The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Social care horizon-scanning: consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Correspondence from the Welsh Government  

6.1 The Committee considered the correspondence with the Welsh Government, and 

agreed to discuss further at its next meeting. 

7 Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales: consideration of draft 

letters  

7.1 The Committee agreed draft letters to Digital Health and Care Wales and health 

board chief executives. 

8 Mental Health Inequalities - consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to consider further 

amendments by email. 


